
1119 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 
A.P. 101B-1004-3A 

Page JE3 

MAIN PLANE 

ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO STARBOARD WING 

ic of| Fig 
Ref. No Part No Descripti No.l Mati. Spec. FIP] and o_o , Pid — off pec. | MLR. 

1:2.3.415'6 7 inp oo 

9962 | E.B1.20.2732 ‘BRACKEY, fixed fairing to main undercarriage 1 - c 48/253} 
: ileg attachment, inboard centre 

2 iposition, group 
: 23 iSpares for:— 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET : } iNUT, #/4” BSF, thin 1 - c |4B/48 
2973 | E.B1.20.2743 : :SCREW, adjusting 1 - Cc |4B/49 

22504 | €.B1.20.2715 ; WASHER, special, belville 2 DTD187A Cc |4B/50 
2g or 271 
:  abtebhingnte: - 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C : ea 2:BA, hex. head 6 - C |4B/51 

9963 | E.B1,20.2737 : "BRACKET, fixed fairing to main undercarriage 1 - C |4B/52 
3 ;leg attachment, inboard rear 
: iposition, assembly 
: Spares for:— 

22504 | E.B1.20.2715 : :WASHER, special, belville 2 DTD187A C {4B/53 
73 or 271 
: ! abtashinents: - 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C : Bolt 2:BA, hex. head 4 - C {4B/54 

9964 | E.B1.20.2745 : ‘BRACKET, fixed fairing to main undercarriage 1 a c |4B/55 
2g 3 : tleg attachment, outboard rear 
: :position, assembly 

: : : :Spares for:— 
22504 | €.B1.20.2715 : WASHER, special, beiville 2 DTD187A Cc |4B/56 

8 or 271 
: i Aitachingnte:— 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C ‘ Opt 2:BA, hex. head 4 _ C |4B/57 

9965 | E.B1.20.2750 : ‘BhAcker, fixed fairing to main undercarriage 1 = C |4B/254.. 
yar jleg attachment, outboard centre 
: iposition, assembly 
: : } Spares for:— 

22504 | E.B1.20.2715 : WASHER, special, belville 2 DTD187A Cc |4B/59 

_ or 271 
: lAisehiete~ 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C : : Bolt; 2:BA, hex. head 2 - C |4B/60 }/ 
28D/1200119 | A25/4c : :Bplt, 2A, hex. head 1 - Cc |4B/61 |, 

12530 | E.B2.81.8072 i ‘BRACKET, mounting 1 L72 Cc 
12529 | E.B2.81.8066 : : BRACKET, nut 1 = Cc 
12528 | E.B2.20.8426 : FAIRING, taxying lamp 1 = C |4B/256}! 

E.B2.20.6470 : PACKING, main undercarriage aft hinge fairing 1 L72 = 
12525 | E.B1.20.3107 : PLATE, service 4 DTD546 C {4B/70 |; 
33734 | E.B2.20.6988 ‘PLATE, service 1 L73 Cc /4B/2 
33733 | E.B1.20.3112 : PLATE, service 1 DTD546 Cc {4B/257}. 
12508 | E.B1.20.8405 ‘WASHER, special, fairing bracket attachment 9 L73 Cc |4B/73 
12509 | E.B1.20.8407 : WASHER, special, fairing bracket attachment 9 | $510 or S92 C {48/74 L 
12510 | E.B1.20.8409 : WASHER, special, fairing bracket attachment 2 | S5100rS92 |} C |4B/75 

30 | E.B3.20.54 FAIRING, Hinged, forward, main undercarriage, 1 = A |4B/259) 

: :group 
‘i 2 tSpares for:— 

13750 | E.B2.07.614 ‘BRACKET, catch ‘up’ lock (E.B1.20.2896) 1 DTD721 C |4B/260} - 

Restricted



_ This page JE4 was 
blank in the original 
apparently genuine 
copy, perhaps as a 

printing error.



Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P.101B-1004-3A Page JE5 

MAIN PLANE 

ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO STARBOARD WING 

Cl. of| Fig 
ae No. quip. 

Ref. No. Part No. Pipi: Description off Matl. Spec. MR. and 

0:2:3:418:6:7 Lm, oor 

28N/13511 | HOFFMANN ome self-aligning 1 ~ Cc {4A/114 

CJ.1 

3139 | E.B1.20.1910 “LNk, pohnecting, between trigger mechanism 1 - c |4A/267 

3 tand hook, c/w bush 
3140 | £.B81.20.1908 : MECHANISM, trigger, assembly 1 = B |44/268 

; ; Zs iSpares for:— 
12517 | E.B1.20.1965 : : BOLT, ‘adjusting, lower 1 - Cc |4A/117) 

12518 | E.B1.20.1967 :BOLT, iadjusting, upper 1 = Cc |4A/118 

25159 | E.B1.20.1969 : :STOP, segment 1 S96 c |4A/11g 

28N/9156370 | SP21 : NIPPLE, grease, for hook pivot bolt 1 ~ c |4A/120 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES iNUE, 4/4" BSF, slotted, for trigger 2 - Cc |4A/121 

: } f imechanism and connecting link 
28M/1006473 | A27/CT NUE, a BA, thin, hook limit stop adjusting 1 - Cc 

tt ibolt 

28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 iNUF, 2 BA, stiff, keep-plates and stop 4 - Cc |4A/122 

: ? ifixing bolts 

10764 | E.B2,20.8901 : NUT, special, 2BA 1 $113 Cc |4A/123 

10786 | E.B2.20.9215 :NUT, spetial 1 - C |4A/124 

2992 | E.B1.20.1915 ‘PIECE; ; distance, shouldered, keep-plates 2 L65 Cc {4A/125 

if tretaining 

2993 | E.B1.20.1917 PIECE: distance, plain between keep-plates 3 L65 C |4A/126 

2994 | E.B1.20.7621 : PIECE; distance, for keep-plates at hook 1 L62 C |4A/127 

: : tlimit stop 

2995 | E.B1.20,.1931 PEN; : special, lower spring barrel attachment 1 S96 Cc {4A/128 

. : : {ito trigger mechanism 
34478 | E.B3.20.1945 PEN, toggle, trigger mechanism and hook 1 S96 C 14A/129 

: {1 iconnecting link 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 PWN, split, 1/16" dia. x 1” long, trigger 2 - Cc |4A/130 

ot mechanism pivot bolt and ail ibitiahied 

Dt link nuts retaining 
28P/1007740 | SP9/B4 PIN, split 3/64" dia. x 1/2" long, for 1 - Cc 14A/131 

: : lower spring barrel attachment pin 

2997 | E.B1.20.1919 ‘PLATE, locking, trigger mechanism and hook 2 L65 C 44A/132 
i i: tpivot bolts 

28S/1011501 | A33/C6 SCREW, 2 BA, c’sk head, locking plate securing 2 - c 144/133 
2998 | E.B1.20.7617 :STOP, hook limit 1 L65 Cc 444/134 
2999 | AUT‘'VE ENG. !TWICLIP: 5/16” BSF, toggle pin retaining 1 - Cc |4A/135 

3000 | AUT'VE ENG. : TWICLIP; 7/16" BSF, main pivot bolt retaining 1 - Cc |4A/136 
28W/9419475 | SP15/C "WASHER, 2 BA, plain, for lower spring barrel 1 - Cc |4A/137 

: : $ tattachment pin 

: Attachments: - 

28D/1212387 | A25/14G : Bolt, 5/16” BSF, hex. head 3 ~ C |4A/138 
28M/10291 | AGS.2001/G/1 ats ; 5416" BSF, stiff 3 - Cc 14A/139 

3001 | £.B1.20.2269 ‘LATCH, ‘ndacuantags door, c/w bushes 1 - c |4/140 
35328 | E.F3.20.4048 : LINK, actuating, aft flap, group (Mod. 2391) 1 - Cc |4B/269) 

eg ‘Spares for:— 

17693 | E.B2.20.8937 :PEN : : 1 S96 C |4B/142 

22500 | E.B4.20.9429 : :PEN,: caft flap actuating link 1 S96 Cc |4B/143 

2979 | E.B2.20.9355 : LINK, actuating, forward flap, group 1 _ Cc {4C/144 

: oi i 2 2 {Spares for:— 
E.B2.20.3815 ‘TUBE, ‘assembly 1 - — |4C/145 

: :Spares for:— 

29723 | E.B2.20.7777 ‘BOLT, wool 2 S96 C |4C/146 

Restricted



Restricted 

Page JE6 

MAIN PLANE 
ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO STARBOARD WING 

lou of| Fig 
Ref. No. Part No. i Description No} Mati. Spec. F!P) and : off M.R. 

1213,418:6.7 um, | Index 

3002 | €.B1.20.2169 ‘LINK, bohndcting undercarriage door aft end 1 - B }4/147 |: 
3 ilatches, group * 

i ft ff Spares for:— 
3003 | £.B1.20.2173 ‘ebynecron, adjustable, c/w bush, group 1 = c |4/148 

: : :Spares for: - 

3004 | E.B1.20.2461 ti NUE, special lock (Make from A27QT or S96) | 1 = c 4/149 | 
3005 | €.B1.20.2255 ‘LINK, Urdg, between latch mechanism and bell- 1 - B 

Dt : icrank lever, group 

“ S !Consisting of: - 

3006 | E.B1,20.2253 : [BOLT, jbell-crank lever connecting 1 s96 Cc |4/150 
3007 | E.81.20.2261 : BOUT, ‘special, latch connecting 1 S96 c 44/151 

28N/13511 | HOFFMANN SGI; eitt-ligning 1 = Cc 14/152 
CJ.1 ; L t 
E.B1.20.2257 ‘Link, ing 1 L65 — 14/153 

28M/5808573 | A27/CS ‘NUT, 2 BA, slotted 2 = Cc |4/154 
E.B1.20.2259 ‘PEECE; distance, at latch end 2 L65 — 14/155 
E.B1.20.2295 : PEGE; : distance, at fork end 2 L65 — 14/156 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 PEN, split; 1/16" dia. x 1” long 2 - C 14/157 
28W/9419405 | SP15/E : WASHER, 1/4” BSF, plain 3 = Cc 4/158 

1441421 | E.B2.20.9515 ‘LINK, tubular, for bell-crank, group (Mod. 4211) 1 = Cc 144/159 
pit :Consisting of :— 

3009 | E.B1.20.2283 ‘pour: ‘special, 2 BA 2 S96 c |4A/160 
3004 | E.B1.20.2461 "NUT, lock 1 | s94ors96 | C /4A/161 

28M/5808573 | A27/CS :NUT, 2 BA, slotted 2 - C }4A/162 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : PEN,:sphit: 2 = Cc |4A/163 

E.B2.20.9517 :TUBE, ‘assembly 1 = — |4A/164 
i ff ¢ iSpares for:— 

1441423 | E.B2.20.9513 : }COLLAR, spring retaining 1 L64 c 
E.B1.20.2277 ; iSEEEVE, screwed 1 L65 - 

1441424 | E.F3.20.4279 : SEEEVE, protection 1 T55 or c 
$4 $521 

E.B1.20.2275 : !TUBE. :20 swe 1 T4 - 
28W/9471273 | SP124/E :WASHER; 1/4” UNF, packing 2 = Cc |4A/165 

12515 | E.B1.20.2281 !YDKE-END, screwed 1 L65 Cc |4A/166}. 
: Aftachients: - 

26FZ/1195 | EEAS.37/14A ‘Nipple; 4 BA 4 S96 Cc |4A/167 
280/9417277 | AGS.2050/624BS ! Rivet, tucker, 3/16” dia., domed head 2 - c 

EEAS.38/2A iSpolte,¢ BA (Make from 28R/6124) 2 | s94,s95 | LM /4A/169 
or S96 

1441425 | E.F3.20.4271 Seri, cedmpression 1 | DTD215 Cc |4A/170} 
: . care or 239 

3010 | E.B1.20.2289 “Link, forked, bell-crank connection, master latch 1 - B |4A/171 
: tend, group 

ae : Consisting of:— 

3011 | £.B1.20.2293 ‘BOLT, ‘special 2 Se6 c |4A/172 
E.B1.20.2291 :LENK, forked 1 L65 — |4A/173 

28M/5808573 | A27/CS :NUT, 2 BA, slotted 2 = Jc 44/174) 
E.B1.20.2295 :PRECE ; distance 4 L65 — {40/175 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 “PEN, :sphit; 1/16" dia. x 1” long 2 - c |4A/176 
28W/9419405 | SP15/E ‘WASHER; 1/4” BSF, plain 2 = c f4a/177 

3201 | E.B1.20.1900 iMECHANISM, main undercarriage door micro-switch, | 1 = A {44/270 
‘group $ 

ct ‘Spares for:— 

28D/9130080 | AS.1242/9B ‘BOLT, ABA, c'sk head, micro-switch mounting 2 _ c |4/179 

Restricted 

112.



p
*
,
 

iw
) 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JE7 

MAIN PLANE 

ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO STARBOARD WING 

_— No. [cof “a 
Ref. No. Part No. i: : : Description off Matl. Spec. MR. and 

12.3,416:6.7 i“ | 

3014 | E.B1.20.2619 “HOUSING, plunger, group 1 - Cc | 4/180 
; : Spares for:— 

E.B1.20.2627 : BUSH : 1 DTD412 = 

3202 | &.B2.20.9030 : LATCH, undercarriage door ‘up’, group 1 = B | 4/271 

: $1 2 tConsisting of:— 
3006 | E.B1.20.2253 : BOLT special, mechanism control connecting 1 $96 c | 4/182 

E.B1.20.2467 : BUSH,;main pivot 2 DTD412 — | 4/183 
29795 | £.82.20.8716 : HOOK: 1 S96 c | 4/272} 

or rales 
E.B2.20.8718 a: 

28M/5808573 | A27/CS : NUT, 2 BA, slotted 1 - C | 4/185 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET : Nut, 1/4” BSF, thin 1 - C | 4/186 
10766 | E.B2.20.8995 : PIN; Idcating 1 S96 C | 4/187 

28P/1006943 | SP9/C6 ; PIN: split 1 - c |4/188 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E ; ! WASHER, 1/4” BSF, plain 1 - c | 4/189 
3018 | E.B1.20.2629 : LEVER, door trip, group 1 - B 14/190 

! fff {Spares for:— 
2A/9500409 | SKEFCO : BEARING 1 ~ c | 4/191 

CBS.0 : 
28D/1200119 | A25/4C : BbLT: 2.BA, hex. head 1 - c [4/192 
28M/5808573 | A27/CS : NUT, 2 BA, slotted 1 - Cc | 4/193 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : } PIN; split, 1/16” dia. x 1" long 1 - c | 4/194 
3019 | E.B1.20.3403 LEVER, trip 1 L65 Cc | 4/195 

3020 |- E.B1.20.8295 : LINK, ‘plunger 1 L65 C | 4/196 } 

3021 | £.B1.20.2633 : LINK-PLATE, for bell-crank 2] DTDS46 c | 4/197 
3022 | E.B1.20.8291 : LINK- PLATE, for trigger, L.H. 1 L65 c | 4/198 

3023 | E.B1.20.8292 : LINK-PLATE, for trigger, R.H. 1 L65 c | 4/199 
3024 | E.B1.20.8285 ; LINK- PLATE, mechanism travel 1 L65 Cc | 4/200 

28F/9156370 | SP21 : NIPPLE, grease 1 Cc | 4/201 

3025 | E.B1.20.8289 : NUT, special, trunnion, for travel adjustment 1 S96 Cc | 4/202 

28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 : NUT, stiff, 2 BA, plunger housing and keep- 7 - Cc | 4/203 
eis : {plate retaining screw 

28M/1278189 | AGS.2001/B/1 : NUT, itiff, 4 BA, for micro-switch mounting 2 = C | 4/204 

: : : bolt 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET : NUT, 1/4” BSF, thin 1 - Cc | 4/205 

3026 | E.B1.20.2647 : PIECE, distance, shouldered, between keep- 2 L65 C | 4/206 

: : : {plates _ 

3027 | E.B1.20.2649 ; P)ECE, distance, plain, for keep-plates 3 L65 C | 4/207 |}. 

3028 | E.B1.20.2651 : } PIECE; distance, for trip lever 2 L65 Cc | 4/208 

3029 | E£.B1.20.2653 ti PIECE, distance, shouldered, for latch pivot 1 s96 c | 4/209 
3030 | E.B1,20.2631 : 2 PIN; door trip lever and trigger pivot 2 S96 C | 4/210 |. 

3031 | E.B1.20.2635 : PIN; link; long 2 S96 c 14/211 
3032 | E-B1.20.2637 : PIN: link; short 1 S96 Cc | 4/212 

3033 | £.B1.20.2641 : PIN; pluriger guide 1 s96 c |4/213 
3034 | E.B1.20.3407 : PIN; trip: ‘lever pivot 1 S96 Cc |4/214 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : PIN; split, 1/16” dia. x 1" long, link 6 - Cc {4/215 

: : } t washer retaining : 

3036 | E.B1.20.2621 ; PLUG: plunger spring retaining 1 L65 Cc |4/217 
3035 | &.B1.20.2625 : PLUNGER, micro-switch operating 1 $11 C | 4/216 
3037 | &.B1.20.8267 : ROD, mechanism travel adjustment 1 - Cc | 4/218 
3038 | EEAS.1/9C : SCREW, 2 BA, 120 deg. c’sk head, plunger 7 S96 Cc |4/219 

: : } housing and keep-plate retaining 
3039 | E.B1.20.2623 : SPRING; :compression, plunger loading 16 SWG 1 Spring C | 4/220 

: } tx 3°.63 free length Wire 

5378 | E.B1.20.8365 : SPRING; torsion, for trip lever, 26 SWG 1 DTD215 C | 4/221 
mS ee or 239 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JES 

MAIN PLANE 
ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO STARBOARD WING 

Cl. of Fig” 

No. quip. Ref. No. Part No. PG bd Description off Mati. Spec. M.R. | and 

1 213:4)8'6.7 Lo. | index 

5CW/10969 t ‘ekercn | Yimit 1 - B | 4/222 
3041 | £.B1.20.8283 ‘TRIGGER 1 S96 Cc | 4/223 
3042 | E.B1.20.8287 : TUBE, ‘trgnnion nut clamping 1 so6 Cc | 4/224 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C :WASHER, 2 BA, plain, for link lever 6 - Cc | 4/226 
3043 | E.B1.20.8293 : : WASHER; link spacing 2 L65 Cc | 4/225 

28N/9156370 | SP21 Langue preese 3 -. Cc | 4/227 
5275 | £.B1.20.2747 :PREGE; ; distance, for undercarriage door latch 2 L65 c | 4/228 
3044 | €.B1.20.5091 :PEN,;hinge, énain undercarriage door centre 1 S96 Cc | 4/229} 
4878 | E.B2.20.6229 : PEN, pivot, main undercarriage door latch bell- 1 so6 Cc | 4/230 

; : : : icrank 

: Aftachinents: - 
28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bolt 2:BA, hex. head 3 - Cc | 4/231 
28M/5808573 | A27/CS :NUt:2 BA, sotted 3 = Cc | 4/232 |- 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES : Nut; 1/4" BSF, slotted 1 - c 
28P/1006943 | SP9/C6 : Pin, split,: 1/16" dia. x 1” long 3 - Cc | 4/233]- 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C : Washer, 2:BA, thin 3 - c | 4/234 |. 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E a 14? BSF, thin 1 - c 

5276 | E.B1.20.7575 mw: ‘pivot, thain undercarriage door latch bell- 1 s96 c | 4/235 
‘ : : : icrank, c/w grease nipple 

: Aktachinets: - 
28D/1214091 | AS.1242/2C : Bolt 2: ‘BA, ¢'sk head 1 = Cc | 4/236 

5274 | E.B1.20.7587 :Stop, ® Sw 1 ‘L72 C | 4/237 

3048 | £.B1.20.7583 IN, pivot, for main undercarriage door ‘up’ 1 S96 Cc 

i id id hateh jack 
35 | E.B1.20.1481 :SHAFE, mnain undercarriage pivot 1 s99 C | 4/239}. 

3049 | E.B2.20.1587 SHIM, fot njaster latch 3 | Laminated | C | 4/240 
: Alumn. 

8986 | E.B2.20.8903 ‘sh, nie cerrog door stop QR} Laminated | C 
: Alumn. 

5264 | E.B1.20.5566 TAR locking, for main undercarriage door hinge 1 DTD546 C | 4/273 

: : ft tpin 

| attaching ~ 
26FZ/5842 | EEAS.134/2C : Bolt} 2:BA, 90 deg. c’'sk head 1 $97 Cc | 4/243 ]- 

28M/5808573 | A27/CS iNut; 2} BA, slotted 1 - Cc | 4/244 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 Pa} polit. wae" dia. x 1” long 1 oss Cc | 4/245 

5272 | €.B1.20.7111 ‘TUBE ‘bearing, for main undercarriage door 1 DTD625 Cc | 4/246 
i : } inboard hinge 

3052 | E.B1.20.5567 WASHER, specing, for main undercarriage ‘up’ 2 L65 C | 4/247 
: ot ilock linkage bell-crank 

Restricted 

112.



This file was downloaded 
from the RTFM Library.

Link: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraft documents.

https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

